

**FILED**  
**02-22-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT 2

---

Case No. 2022AP2026

---

KONKANOK RABIEBNA,  
RICHARD A. FREIHOEFER,  
DOROTHY M.  
BORCHARDT, RICHARD  
HEIDEL, AND NORMAN C.  
SANNES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HIGHER EDUCATIONAL  
AIDS BOARD AND CONNIE  
HUTCHINSON,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE JEFFERSON  
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE WILLIAM  
F. HUE, PRESIDING

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL D. MORRIS  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1112934

ANTHONY D. RUSSOMANNO  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1076050

Attorneys for Defendants-  
Respondents

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-3936 (MDM)  
(608) 267-2238 (ADR)  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
morrismd@doj.state.wi.us  
russomannoad@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	10
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
I.    The Higher Educational Aids Board administers many financial aid programs, including the Grant Program.....	12
II.   History of the Grant Program.....	12
III.  Administration of the Grant Program.....	15
IV.  The Board submits detailed reports to the Legislature every year on the effectiveness and continued necessity of the Grant Program. ....	17
V.    The Grant Program dramatically improves minority retention and graduation.....	17
VI.  The Grant Program is still needed today because, despite its success, minority retention in higher education remains an issue.....	19
VII.  Appellants sue to effectively eliminate the Grant Program; procedural history.....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    Appellants lack standing to bring this suit.....	22
A.  Appellants lack standing for their state and federal claims. ....	23
1.  Standing principles.....	23

- 2. Plaintiffs lack standing under the established standing principles. .... 24
    - 3. Appellants’ resort to taxpayer standing does not change the analysis. .... 25
  - B. Appellants’ admitted lack of standing in federal court also dooms their federal section 1983 claim. .... 28
- II. The Grant Program satisfies strict scrutiny and so is constitutional. .... 29
  - A. The program furthers a compelling interest the Supreme Court has long recognized: diversity in higher education. .... 30
    - 1. The Grant Program serves the recognized compelling interest of student body diversity. .... 30
    - 2. Appellants’ arguments misread the precedent and fail to rebut the compelling interest here. .... 33
  - B. The program is narrowly tailored to serve the compelling interest in retaining a diverse student body. .... 36
    - 1. There are no race-neutral alternatives that would work “about as well” as the Grant Program. .... 37
      - a. The Grant Program achieves outsized results--doubling retention

or more—with a relatively tiny outlay of funds..... 38

b. Neither a race-neutral nor race-as-a-factor approach would work “about as well.” ..... 38

c. Appellants fail to come to terms with the evidence and legal standard of “about as well.”..... 41

2. The Grant Program is limited in extent, is flexible and holistic, and has safeguards on duration, including periodic review. .... 43

a. The Grant Program is limited in extent and is flexible, considering students holistically. .... 44

b. The Grant Program has proper durational safeguards and goes beyond the required periodic review. .... 45

3. The Grant Program does not unduly burden non-minority students..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bernhardt v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>City of Appleton v. Town of Menasha</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 870, 419 N.W.2d 249 (1988) .....	26
<i>Daniels v. Gilbreath</i> , 668 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	29
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI 28, 396 Wis. 2d 231, 956 N.W.2d 856 .....	27
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	36, 48
<i>Foley-Ciccantelli v. Bishop’s Grove Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2011 WI 36, 333 Wis. 2d 402, 797 N.W.2d 789 .....	23, 26
<i>Fox v. DHSS</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Friends of Black River Forest v. Kohler Co.</i> , 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342 .....	28
<i>Glendenning’s Limestone &amp; Ready-Mix Co. v. Reimer</i> , 2006 WI App 161, 295 Wis. 2d 556, 721 N.W.2d 704 .....	25
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	30, <i>passim</i>
<i>Jana-Rock Const., Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	34, 35
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	23, 25, 26
<i>S.D. Realty Co. v. Sewerage Comm’n</i> , 15 Wis. 2d 15, 112 N.W.2d 177 (1961) .....	26, 27

<i>State ex rel. First Nat. Bank of Wis. Rapids v. M &amp; I Peoples Bank of Coloma,</i> 95 Wis. 2d 303 (1980) .....	28
<i>Teigen v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n,</i> 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519.....	26, 27
<i>Tooley v. O’Connell,</i> 77 Wis. 2d 422, 253 N.W.2d 335 (1977) .....	27
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	25
<i>Vincent v. Voight,</i> 2000 WI 93, 236 Wis. 2d 588, 614 N.W.2d 388.....	26
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	29
Wis. Stat. § 20.235(1)(b), (ff).....	47
Wis. Stat. § 39.28(1).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 39.30 .....	12, 47
Wis. Stat. § 39.32 .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 39.325 .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 39.33 .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 39.38 .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 39.382 .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 39.399 .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 39.435(1).....	47
Wis. Stat. § 39.44 .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 39.44(2).....	15, 16, 45
Wis. Stat. 39.44(3)(a) .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 39.44(5).....	45
Wis. Stat. § 802.08(2).....	24

Wis. Stat. § 802.08(3)..... 24

Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)4. .... 11

### **Regulations**

*Nondiscrimination in Federally Assisted Programs; Title VI  
of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
59 FR 8756-01..... 37, 46*

Wis. Admin. Code HEA §§ 5.04, 5.05..... 47

### **Other Authorities**

Alexander S. Elson,  
*Disappearing Without A Case—the Constitutionality of  
Race-Conscious Scholarships in Higher Education,*  
86 Wash. U. L. Rev. 975 (2009) ..... 32

Osamudia R. James,  
*Dog Wags Tail: The Continuing Viability of Minority-  
Targeted Aid in Higher Education,*  
85 Ind. L.J. 851 (2010) ..... 37, 40, 47

*Should Higher Education Race-Based Financial Aid Be  
Distinguished from Race-Based Admissions?,*  
42 B.C. L. Rev. 967 (2001) ..... 46–47
